439
1982/74

THE WOODWORKING MACHINERY REGULATIONS 1973,
AMENDMENT NO. 1

DAVID BEATTIE, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 5th day of April 1982
Present:

His EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL 1IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Machinery Act 1950, His Excellency the Governor-
General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive
Council, hereby makes the following regulations.

REGULATIONS

1. Title and commencement—(1) These regulations may be cited as
the Woodworking Machinery Regulations 1973, Amendment No. 1, and
shall be read together with and deemed part of the Woodworking
Machinery Regulations 1973* (hereinafter referred to as the principal
regulations).

(2) These regulations shall come into force on the 14th day after the
date of their notification in the Gazette.

2. Offences—(1) The principal regulations are hereby amended by
revoking regulation 71, and substituting the following regulation:
“71. (1) Every person commits an offence against these regulations
who—
‘“(a) Fails or neglects to do anything that he is required by regulation 69
or regulation 70 of these regulations to do; or
*““(b) Without lawful excuse, obstructs, impedes, or interferes with the
doing of anything required by these regulations to be done; or
“(c) Does, or causes or permits to be done, any act in contravention of
regulation 69 or regulation 70 of these regulations.
(2) Every offence under these regulations shall be triable summarily.”
(2) Regulation 72 of the principal regulations is hereby revoked.

P. G. MILLEN,
Clerk of the Executive Council.
*S.R. 1973/85



440 Woodworking Machinery Regulations 1973, 1982/74
Amendment No. 1

EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the regulations, vut is intended to indicate their general effect.

These regulations amend the Woodworking Machinery Regulations 1973 to make clea-
that owners of machinery who are in breach of the regulations are to be charged with offences
under the Machinery Act 1950 and, by revoking regulation 72, to increase the maximum
penalties for breaches of the regulations by persons of any class from up to S500 (and up to
$20 per day in respect of continuing offences) to up to $2,000 (and up to $100 per day in
respect of continuing offences).

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936.
Date of notification in Gagzette: 7 April 1982.
These regulations are administered i1 the Department of Labour.

»



